

LISTED ON 30.01.2015  
COURT NO. 2  
ITEM NO. 7

SEC-IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 19041-42 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3-4  
(Application for exemption from filing O.T.)

NANDKISHORE SHARMA

Petitioner

VERSUS

GANESHRAM KUSHWAHA & ORS.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.05.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**'' Heard.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Status quo, as it exists today, shall be  
maintained in regard to possession and title qua the  
suit property."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the six common respondents in both SLPs on 07.06.2013 through Regd. A.D. post. Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 4, Mr. Devvrat, Advocate on behalf of respondent no. 5 and Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate on behalf of respondent no. 6 have filed vakalat/appearance. Counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 4 has filed counter affidavit and the same is already included in the paper books but counsel for respondent nos. 5 and 6 has not filed counter affidavit, so far.

Thereafter, the above mentioned matter was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 26.11.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"The office report indicates that the respondent Nos.1-4 have already filed the counter affidavit. The respondent Nos. 5 & 6 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 28.01.2015 filed rejoinder affidavit on behalf of the petitioner to the counter affidavit filed by respondent nos. 1 to 4 with the leave of the Hon'ble Court. As the matter is on board, rejoinder affidavit is being circulated with this office report.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 29th day of January, 2015.

Copy to: Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, Advocate  
Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate  
Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate  
Mr. Devvrat, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR